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AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for

collection in the year 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County

council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to $424,680,041,950.

SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated

expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated

revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net

from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for
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property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.

FUND

COUNTY

CURRENT EXPENSE

HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH

VETERANS AND HUMAN SERVICES

VETERANS' AID

INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT

AFIS

UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS

CONSERVATION FUTURES

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

PARKS

TRANSIT

CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER

FERRY DISTRICT

PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK

BEST STARTS FOR KIDS

TOTAL COUNTY

TAX

$336,385,866
$6,366,874
$17,918,894
$2,836,936
$50,000
$20,234,950
$16,820,000
$18,877,155
$119,879,727
$67,925,490
$26,951,390
$23,821,948
$1,183,252
$29,727,603
$59,455,206

$748,435,291

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated

expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated
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revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net

from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for

property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.
FUND

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS

TAX

$82,424,494

SECTION 4. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the following taxing

districts:

PORT OF SEATTLE $72,000,000

CITIES AND TOWNS
ALGONA $682,642
AUBURN (King County portion only) $16,198,918
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE $164,133
BELLEVUE $41,566,491
BLACK DIAMOND $1,481,033
BOTHELL (King County portion only) $6,790,346
BURIEN $7,443,017
CARNATION $270,022
CLYDE HILL $1,011,590
COVINGTON $2,524,895
DES MOINES $4,744,998
DUVALL $1,368,541
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ENUMCLAW
FEDERAL WAY
HUNTS POINT
ISSAQUAH
KENMORE

KENT

KIRKLAND

LAKE FOREST PARK
MAPLE VALLEY
MEDINA

MERCER ISLAND
MILTON (KC portion only)
NEWCASTLE
NORMANDY PARK
NORTH BEND
PACIFIC (King County portion only)
REDMOND

RENTON
SAMMAMISH
SEATAC
SHORELINE
SKYKOMISH
SNOQUALMIE

TUKWILA

$1,824,289
$10,486,454
$288,472
$9,714,220
$4,537,138
$22,657,015
$28,201,917
$3,022,170
$3,617,868
$2,666,989
$12,662,977
$155,498
$4,647,962
$1,811,505
$1,694,467
$689,057
$24,354,792
$37,269,949
$27,270,868
$14,714,308
$12,608,460
$40,124
$6,992,141

$14,556,944
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WOODINVILLE
YARROW POINT
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS
FIRE DISTRICTS
2
4
10
11
13
16
20
22 (King County portion only)
24
25
27
28
31
34
36
38
39
40
41

43

$3,091,316

$549,457

$334,372,983

$10,833,795
$9,505,872
$4,417,560
$1,521,124
$2,343,966
$6,124,233
$3,009,562
$188,782
$0
$1,558,950
$2,052,316
$2,208,566
$13,723
$7,000,000
$7,994,797
$2,152,493
$26,635,929
$3,311,703
$480,176

$9,160,196

King County

Page 5 of 8

Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2

44
45
47
49 (King County portion only)
50
61 (King County portion only)
62
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS
MISCELLANEOUS
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES

NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

$4,819,924
$3,925,809
$274,312
$79,617
$210,435
$9,930,570
$16,167,301

$135,921,711

$111,524
$47,798,348
$873,696

$0
$20,692,016
$25,314,335
$3,554,382
$55,124,711
$765,000

$583,278

NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King County portion only)  $192,203

PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY
REDMOND LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES
SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)

$48,593
$600,000
$1,874,304

$123,016,779
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TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT

VASHON MAURY PARKS

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOLS

AUBURN (King County portion only)
BELLEVUE

ENUMCLAW

FEDERAL WAY

FIFE (King County portion only)
HIGHLINE

ISSAQUAH

KENT

LAKE WASHINGTON

MERCER ISLAND

NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)
RENTON

RIVERVIEW

SEATTLE

SHORELINE

SKYKOMISH

SNOQUALMIE VALLEY
TAHOMA

TUKWILA

VASHON

$797,623
$1,231,986

$282,578,778

$54,131,159
$156,986,813
$15,409,321
$85,088,036
$1,828,500
$77,086,078
$99,787,744
$105,584,274
$145,892,118
$26,852,104
$67,535,082
$99,239,158
$14,372,321
$357,423,491
$45,013,838
$302,434
$36,503,918
$33,650,734
$17,168,473

$8,886,670
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TOTAL SCHOOLS $1,448,742,266
GRAND TOTAL $3,104,475,523
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