

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2015-0412 Version: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/19/2015 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/8/2016
Enactment date: 2/17/2016 Enactment #: 18231

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for collection in the year

2016.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott
Indexes: levy, Property Tax

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18231.pdf, 2. 2015-0412 legislative review form.pdf, 3. 2015-0412 transmittal letter.docx,

4. 2015-0412 fiscal note.xls, 5. 2015-0409 0410 0411 0412 413 - SR Sunshine & Prop Levy Cert &

Substantial Need - 102815.docx, 6. 18231 amendment S1 ~ 2-8-16.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/8/2016	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
2/8/2016	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed as Amended	Pass
1/25/2016	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Reintroduced	
11/9/2015	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
11/9/2015	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Deferred	
10/28/2015	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Recommended Do Pass	Pass
10/19/2015	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for

collection in the year 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to \$424,680,041,950.

SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2

property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

<u>FUND</u>	<u>TAX</u>
COUNTY	
CURRENT EXPENSE	\$336,385,866
HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH	\$6,366,874
VETERANS AND HUMAN SERVICES	\$17,918,894
VETERANS' AID	\$2,836,936
INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT	\$50,000
AFIS	\$20,234,950
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS	\$16,820,000
CONSERVATION FUTURES	\$18,877,155
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	\$119,879,727
PARKS	\$67,925,490
TRANSIT	\$26,951,390
CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER	\$23,821,948
FERRY DISTRICT	\$1,183,252
PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK	\$29,727,603
BEST STARTS FOR KIDS	\$59,455,206
TOTAL COUNTY	\$748,435,291

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2

DUVALL

revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

<u>FUND</u>	TAX

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS \$82,424,494

SECTION 4. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the following taxing districts:

PORT OF SEATTLE	\$72,000,000
CITIES AND TOWNS	
ALGONA	\$682,642
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$16,198,918
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE	\$164,133
BELLEVUE	\$41,566,491
BLACK DIAMOND	\$1,481,033
BOTHELL (King County portion only)	\$6,790,346
BURIEN	\$7,443,017
CARNATION	\$270,022
CLYDE HILL	\$1,011,590
COVINGTON	\$2,524,895
DES MOINES	\$4,744,998

\$1,368,541

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2		
ENUMCLAW	\$1,824,289	
FEDERAL WAY	\$10,486,454	
HUNTS POINT	\$288,472	
ISSAQUAH	\$9,714,220	
KENMORE	\$4,537,138	
KENT	\$22,657,015	
KIRKLAND	\$28,201,917	
LAKE FOREST PARK	\$3,022,170	
MAPLE VALLEY	\$3,617,868	
MEDINA	\$2,666,989	
MERCER ISLAND	\$12,662,977	
MILTON (KC portion only)	\$155,498	
NEWCASTLE	\$4,647,962	
NORMANDY PARK	\$1,811,505	
NORTH BEND	\$1,694,467	
PACIFIC (King County portion only)	\$689,057	
REDMOND	\$24,354,792	
RENTON	\$37,269,949	
SAMMAMISH	\$27,270,868	
SEATAC	\$14,714,308	
SHORELINE	\$12,608,460	
SKYKOMISH	\$40,124	
SNOQUALMIE	\$6,992,141	
TUKWILA	\$14,556,944	

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2		
WOODINVILLE	\$3,091,316	
YARROW POINT	\$549,457	
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS	\$334,372,983	
FIRE DISTRICTS		
2	\$10,833,795	
4	\$9,505,872	
10	\$4,417,560	
11	\$1,521,124	
13	\$2,343,966	
16	\$6,124,233	
20	\$3,009,562	
22 (King County portion only)	\$188,782	
24	\$0	
25	\$1,558,950	
27	\$2,052,316	
28	\$2,208,566	
31	\$13,723	
34	\$7,000,000	
36	\$7,994,797	
38	\$2,152,493	
39	\$26,635,929	
40	\$3,311,703	
41	\$480,176	
43	\$9,160,196	

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2	
44	\$4,819,924
45	\$3,925,809
47	\$274,312
49 (King County portion only)	\$79,617
50	\$210,435
61 (King County portion only)	\$9,930,570
62	\$16,167,301
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS	\$135,921,711
MISCELLANEOUS	
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1	\$111,524
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$47,798,348
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$873,696
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$0
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1	\$20,692,016
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2	\$25,314,335
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4	\$3,554,382
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT	\$55,124,711
ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES	\$765,000
NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRIC	CT \$583,278
NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King County portion only	ly) \$192,203
PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY	\$48,593
REDMOND LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES	\$600,000
SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$1,874,304
RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)	\$123,016,779

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2		
TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$797,623	
VASHON MAURY PARKS	\$1,231,986	
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS	\$282,578,778	
SCHOOLS		
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$54,131,159	
BELLEVUE	\$156,986,813	
ENUMCLAW	\$15,409,321	
FEDERAL WAY	\$85,088,036	
FIFE (King County portion only)	\$1,828,500	
HIGHLINE	\$77,086,078	
ISSAQUAH	\$99,787,744	
KENT	\$105,584,274	
LAKE WASHINGTON	\$145,892,118	
MERCER ISLAND	\$26,852,104	
NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)	\$67,535,082	
RENTON	\$99,239,158	
RIVERVIEW	\$14,372,321	
SEATTLE	\$357,423,491	
SHORELINE	\$45,013,838	
SKYKOMISH	\$302,434	
SNOQUALMIE VALLEY	\$36,503,918	
ТАНОМА	\$33,650,734	
TUKWILA	\$17,168,473	
VASHON	\$8,886,670	

File #: 2015-0412, Version: 2	
TOTAL SCHOOLS	\$1,448,742,266
GRAND TOTAL	\$3,104,475,523